

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 23 2015

No. S226036

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA,
Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant and Appellant,

v.

UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT et al.,
Defendants, Cross-Complainants and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B251810

Superior Court of Santa Barbara County
Superior Court Case Nos. VENCI 00401714 and VENCI 1414739
Honorable Thomas Pearce Anderle, Judge

**APPLICATION OF JACK COHEN
(IN HIS CAPACITY AS A PROPOSITION 218 DRAFTER)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA**

JACK COHEN, SBN 123022
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 6273
Beverly Hills, California 90212
(424) 202-0724

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF
THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE SUBJECT GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGES ARE NOT PROPERTY-RELATED FEES UNDER PROPOSITION 218..... 1

 A. There Exists No Regulatory Fee or Purpose Exception For Property-Related Fees Under Proposition 218..... 8

 B. The Property-Related Fee Provisions Under Proposition 218 Are Not Limited to Residential Uses of Property. 11

 C. The Sustainable Groundwater Management Act Is Of Little Legal Value For Purposes Of Determining Whether Groundwater Extraction Charges Are Property-Related Fees Under Proposition 218. 12

III. CONSISTENT WITH THE *PAJARO VALLEY* AND *BIGHORN* CASES, THE SUBJECT GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGES ARE PROPERTY-RELATED FEES UNDER PROPOSITION 218..... 15

 A. The Subject Groundwater Extraction Charges Are “User Fees or Charges For A Property-Related Service” Under Proposition 218..... 18

IV. THE SUBJECT GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION CHARGES VIOLATE PROPOSITION 218’S “COST OF SERVICE” REQUIREMENT TO THE EXTENT NON-AGRICULTURAL WATER USERS ARE SUBSIDIZING AGRICULTURAL WATER USERS..... 21

 A. It Is Not Legally Necessary That The Rate Ratio In Water Code Section 75594 Be Facially Unconstitutional In Order For The Subject Groundwater Extraction Charges To Violate Proposition 218..... 22

B. The Rate Ratio In Water Code Section 75594 Is Properly Harmonized With Proposition 218 Using The Harmonization Analysis in <i>Palmdale Water</i> and <i>Capistrano</i>	23
C. Conforming Section 75594 To Proposition 218.	29
D. <i>Capistrano</i> And <i>Palmdale Water</i> Properly Harmonized Section 2 of Article X (Water Conservation) With The Cost Of Service Requirement Under Section 6 of Article XIII D (Proposition 218).....	31
V. THE COST OF SERVICE REQUIREMENT UNDER ARTICLE XIII D MUST BE CONSTRUED ACCORDING TO PROPOSITION 218 STANDARDS AND NOT ACCORDING TO PRE-PROPOSITION 218 CASE LAW.	33
A. The Cost Of Service Requirement Under Article XIII D Must Be Interpreted To Reflect Technological Advances Enabling More Accurate Cost Apportionments At The Parcel Specific Level.....	35
VI. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AB Cellular LA, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 747.....	36
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	36
<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830.....	2, 3, 11
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 809.....	23
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205.....	passim
<i>Brydon v. East Bay Mun. Utility Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 178.....	35, 37
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493.....	passim
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182.....	23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47.....	35
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224.....	21
<i>City of Glendale v. Trondsen</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 93.....	9
<i>City of Oakland v. Digre</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 99.....	5
<i>City of Palmdale v. Palmdale Water Dist.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 926.....	8, 12, 21, 27
<i>Gin S. Chow v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 673.....	32
<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 982.....	16
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586.....	2, 13, 19, 20
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Fresno</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 914.....	9

<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of Salinas</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351	36
<i>Keller v. Chowchilla Water Dist.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1006	10
<i>Kern County Farm Bureau v. County of Kern</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1416	9
<i>Los Angeles County Transportation Com. v. Richmond</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 197	35
<i>Morgan v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 892	12
<i>Orange County Water Dist. v. Farnsworth</i> (1956) 138 Cal.App.2d 518	3
<i>Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency v. Amrhein</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1364	passim
<i>Paland v. Brooktrails Township Community Services Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1358	17
<i>Richmond v. Shasta Community Services Dist.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 409	4, 5, 12, 16
<i>San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos Unified School Dist.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 154	4
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157	36
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	passim
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	11
<i>Ventura Group Ventures, Inc. v. Ventura Port Dist.</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1089	14, 26
<i>Wright v. Goleta Water Dist.</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 74	7

STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 53750, subd. (m)	19
Harb. & Nav. Code, § 6365, subd. (d)(2)	26
Stats. 1963, ch. 1414, § 7	29
Stats. 1965, ch. 75, § 1	30

Stats. 1984, ch. 718, § 3	29
Stats. 1997, ch. 38, § 5	20
Stats. 2014, chs. 346, 347, 348.....	13
Wat. Code, § 10720.....	12
Wat. Code, § 10720.1.....	14
Wat. Code, § 10730.....	14
Wat. Code, § 10730.2, subd. (c).....	13
Wat. Code, § 372, subd. (a), par. (4).....	31
Wat. Code, § 74000.....	1
Wat. Code, § 74508.....	24
Wat. Code, § 75503.....	18
Wat. Code, § 75508.....	22
Wat. Code, § 75522.....	20
Wat. Code, § 75592.....	31
Wat. Code, § 75594.....	22
Wat. Code, § 75595.....	30
Wat. Code, § 75596.....	20
Wat. Code, § 75613.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Const. Amend. No. 27, Stats. 1927, res. ch. 67	33
Ballot Pamp., Proposed Amends. to Cal. Const. with analysis of Proposition 218 by the Legislative Analyst and arguments to voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 5, 1996).....	35
Dept. of Water Resources, California’s Groundwater: Bulletin 118 - Update 2003	6, 17
Dept. of Water Resources, The California Drought – 1977 An Update (Feb. 15, 1977)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. X, § 2.....	32
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e).....	10
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e), par. (3)	10
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 1.....	25
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 1, subd. (a).....	24

Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 1, subd. (b)	9
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2, subd. (a).....	24
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2, subd. (e).....	passim
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 2, subd. (h)	19
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 3, subd. (a), par. (4).....	19, 21, 24
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 3, subd. (b)	9
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (b)	21
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (b), par. (3).....	passim
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (c).....	19, 20
Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6, subd. (d)	24
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 1.....	3
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 3, subd. (b)	4
Prop. 218, § 5	10, 12, 32, 35
